

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

People of the State of Michigan,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Daniel Albert Loew,
Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Docket No. 352056

On Appeal from the 48th Circuit Court for
County of Allegan
Case No. 18-021709-FC

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Heath M. Lynch, P81483
Laura J. Helderop, P82224
Attorneys for Defendant
SPRINGSTEAD BARTISH BORGULA & LYNCH, PLLC
60 Monroe Center NW, Suite 500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 458-5500
(616) 458-6007 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii-v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONvi

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDvii

STATEMENT OF FACTS1-6

ARGUMENT7-25

I. The Court of Appeals Erred in Finding that the Ex Parte Communications were Administrative in Nature and Did Not Violate Canon 3(A)(4)(a)(i) of the Code of Judicial Conduct.

II. An Appearance of Impropriety Occurs Where a Trial Judge Violates Canon 3(A)(4).

III. Mr. Loew is Not Required to Show Actual Harm.

IV. Mr. Loew is Entitled to a New Trial.

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT26

SIGNATURE26

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adesanya v Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp</i> , 755 Fed App'x 154 (CA 3, 2018).....	11
<i>Armstrong v Ypsilanti Charter Twp</i> , 248 Mich App 573; 640 NW2d 321 (2001).....	24
<i>Cain v Deep't of Corrections</i> , 451 Mich 470; 548 NW2d 210 (1996).....	25
<i>Caperton v Massey</i> , 556 US 868; 129 S Ct 2252 (2009).....	24
<i>Cheesman v Williams</i> , 311 Mich App 147; 874 NW2d 385 (2015).....	15
<i>Faretta v California</i> , 422 US 806; 95 S Ct 2525 (1975).....	20
<i>Garg v Macomb Co Comm'y Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263; 696 NW2d 646 (2005)	17
<i>Gerber v Veltri</i> , 702 Fed App'x 423 (CA 6, 2017).....	11
<i>Girard v Montgomery</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued January 25, 2011 (Docket No. 299531)	9, 15
<i>Glasser v United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60; 62 S Ct 457 (1941).....	15
<i>Grievance Adm'r v Lopatin</i> , 462 Mich 235; 612 NW2d 120 (2000).....	8, 13, 15
<i>Hereford v Warren</i> , 536 F3d 523 (CA 6, 2008)	9
<i>In re Argue</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, Docket No. 182413, issued July 19, 1996.....	14
<i>In re Bergeron</i> , 636 F3d 882 (CA 7, 2011)	25
<i>In re Chumra</i> , 461 Mich 517; 608 NW2d 31 (2000).....	20
<i>In re Del Rio</i> , 400 Mich 665; 256 NW2d 727 (1977).....	21
<i>In re Haley</i> , 476 Mich 180; 720 NW2d 246 (2006)	12
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc v Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829; 98 S Ct 1535 (1978).....	20
<i>Liljeberg v Health Servs Acquisition Corp</i> , 486 US 847; 108 S Ct 2194 (1988).....	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Marshall v Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 US 238, 242; 100 S Ct 1610; 64 L Ed 2d 182 (1980).....	21

Meyer v City of Center Line, 242 Mich App 560; 619 NW2d 182 (2000)..... 8

People v France, 436 Mich 138; 461 NW2d 621 (1990) 8, 14

People v Kowalski, 489 Mich 488; 803 NW2d 200 (2011)..... 16

People v Mazur, 497 Mich 302; 872 NW2d 201 (2015) 16

People v Miller, 498 Mich 13; 869 NW2d 204 (2015)..... 16

People v Swilley, 504 Mich 350; 934 NW2d 771 (2019) 21

Rogers v United States, 422 US 35; 95 S Ct 2091 (1975) 22

Shields v United States, 273 US 583; 47 S Ct 478 (1927)..... 21

United States v Atwood, 941 F3d 883 (CA7, 2019)..... 19

United States v Barnwell, 477 F3d 844 (CA 6 2007) 22

United States v Bishawi, 272 F3d 458 (CA 7 2001)..... 23

United States v Cronic, 466 US 648; 104 S Ct 2039 (1984) 20

United States v Madori, 419 F3d 159 (2 CA 2005)..... 21

United States v Napue, 834 F2d 1311 (CA 7, 1987) 23

Statutes

MCL 750.520D(1)(a)..... 1

MCR 2.003(C)(1)(a)(ii) 16, 17, 24

Rules

Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 3(A)(4) 7

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... v
